## MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

## New Issue: MOODY'S ASSIGNS Aa3 RATING TO CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY'S (NC) \$163 MILLION OF SERIES 2012A BONDS; OUTLOOK IS STABLE

Global Credit Research - 18 Apr 2012

# CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY HAS A TOTAL OF \$1.7 BILLION OF RATED DEBT TO BE OUTSTANDING

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY, NC Hospitals & Health Service Providers NC

Moody's Rating ISSUE RATING Healthcare Revenue Bords Series 2012A Aa3 Sale Amount \$163,000,000 Expected Sale Date 05/09/12 Rating Description Revenue: Other

## Moody's Outlook STA

## Opinion

NEW YORK, April 18, 2012 --Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa3 rating to Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority's (d/b/a Carolinas HealthCare System) \$163 million of Series 2012A fixed rate revenue bonds. The outlook is stable. At this time, we are affirming our Aa3 rating and stable outlook on \$1.7 billion of debt to remain outstanding (see RATED DEBT section below).

SUMMARY RATINGS RATIONALE: The assignment of the Aa3 rating reflects CHS' strong market position in the Charlotte metro area, stable operating performance, and good balance sheet metrics. The new money portion of the current offering is a manageable 3% increase in debt outstanding, after considering the assumption of \$40 million of debt in January 2012 after the debt of CMC - Union was guaranteed by the obligated group. The rating is constrained by operating performance levels and balance sheet ratios that are not consistent with a higher rating.

## STRENGTHS

\*Large health system with over \$4.1 billion of revenue and 105,000 admissions. In addition to its community hospitals, CHS operates several sizeable facilities including a major teaching hospital and two children's hospitals

\*Sizeable network of nearly 1,400 employed physicians and full spectrum of services allows CHS to retain referrals and patient volume within the System

\*Three consecutive years of same store admission growth with growth of 2.0% in FY 2011 and 3.4% in FY 2010, at a time when many other providers are reporting flat or negative volume trends

\*CHS maintains the highest level of tertiary and quaternary admissions in the state, providing the highest end clinical services in the region

\*Long-standing and successful hospital management business provides CHS with access to new markets and a platform from which to grow the business

\*Highly liquid balance sheet with only \$61 million exposure to illiquid assets out of \$2.2 billion of unrestricted cash and investments

#### CHALLENGES

\*Mecklenburg County has recently terminated an indigent care and behavioral health contract worth \$37.7 million annually due to its own budget pressures; the North Carolina Medicaid assessment program is expected to net CHS \$27 million in FY 2012 and CHS is working on several other plans to address the loss of these contracts

\*Moderate concentration in Charlotte with 35% of admissions coming from Mecklenburg County, although area unemployment trends have improved to 10.2% unemployment after growing to over 12% during the recession.

\*Sizeable capital plans of \$1.7 billion over the next five years (including CMC - Union capital), although current projections are for spending at a lower rate than the past five years

## DETAILED CREDIT DISCUSSION

USE OF PROCEEDS: The bond proceeds will be used to 1) refinance the CHS \$88.5 million Series 2001A bonds 2) refinance the CMC - Union \$32.2 million bonds 3) fund future various capital expenditures, and 4) pay the costs of issuance.

LEGAL SECURITY: The bonds are secured by a revenue pledge from the members of the Obligated Group, which is comprised essentially of the "Primary Enterprise" (primarily the four acute care hospitals located in Mecklenburg County, CMC-NorthEast, a 457 licensed bed hospital located in Cabarrus County, CMC-Lincoln, a 101 bed hospital located in Lincoln County, and CMC - Union, a 157 licensed bed hospital in Union County) and one of CHS' discretely presented "Component Units", The Carolinas HealthCare Foundation (CHF). CMC - Union will become a member of the Obligated Group with this transaction.

Throughout this report, all references to CHS and financial performance are based on the primary enterprise which includes seven directly owned acute care hospitals and management contract revenue; "component unit" hospitals are excluded as their assets are controlled by the individual hospitals and do not roll up to the primary enterprise.

Ratios and statistics for FY 2010 do not include CMC - Union while those for FY 2011 do include CMC - Union, except where noted otherwise.

INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES: CHS has entered into a total of fourteen fixed payer swaps with a total notional amount of approximately \$733 million under which CHS makes fixed rate payments and receives floating rate payments based on SIFMA and LIBOR. At December 31, 2011, CHS' swap portfolio had a mark-to-market liability of \$279.5 million. CHS is required to post collateral on one uninsured swap with a notional amount of \$77.1 million should the fair value liability reach \$25 million on the swap and CHS ratings fall below A1 from Moody's and A+ from Standard & Poor's. The remaining thirteen swaps are insured by Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. and Ambac with no requirement for CHS to post collateral as long as the insurer is rated at least A3 by Moody's and A- by Standard & Poor's, CHS' rating remains above A2/A, and the market-to-market liability on any single swap is not greater than \$25 million. CHS is not required to post any swap collateral at this time and has not had to since the swaps were put in place.

## MARKET POSITION/COMPETITIVE STRATEGY: GROWING MARKET SHARE IN CHARLOTTE AND BROAD REACH THROUGHOUT THE CAROLINAS

CHS owns or operates nearly three dozen hospitals in North and South Carolina. The Primary Enterprise, which is the organization on which we base our analysis, is comprised of seven acute care hospitals with over \$4.1 billion operating revenue. Effective with this transaction, CHS is adding CMC - Union, a 157 licensed bed hospital in Union County 27 miles southeast of Charlotte to the Obligated Group and the Primary Enterprise. Union is a profitable hospital with approximately \$220 million revenue base, \$40 million of debt, and 8,400 admissions. Given that CHS leased / managed CMC - Union for many years, this does not represent a change in strategy. Furthermore, the addition of CMC - Union to the Primary Enterprise is accretive to CHS' financial statistics. The Primary Enterprise is geographically concentrated in Charlotte and the surrounding communities. Although unemployment spiked during the recession, Charlotte is a generally good market with pockets of strong population growth. CHS manages hospitals in other North Carolina markets and various markets in South Carolina and has an ownership interest in a South Carolina hospital; revenue from these arrangements is reported as other operating revenue and are included in the Primary Enterprise financial results.

Charlotte is a competitive market and Carolinas Medical Center, the CHS flagship, competes with Novant's Presbyterian Hospital. CHS defines its core market as the Charlotte Metro area and several surrounding counties in North and South Carolina. Within this market, CHS has improved market share to 49.4% over the last five years.

Additionally, the organization has enjoyed volume growth at all Primary Enterprise hospitals over the past three years, which is notable given generally declining volume trends nationwide.

CHS operates a wide variety of facilities within Charlotte that allow it to treat virtually any patient, draw patients from outside the region, and limit outmigration. On the Carolinas Medical Center campus (the system's flagship hospital), CHS operates the Levine Children's Hospital (a hospital within a hospital and the largest children's hospital between Atlanta and Washington DC), and the Sanger Heart and Vascular Institute, a comprehensive heart hospital. CHS provides patients with a wide variety of access points in addition to the system's hospitals including hundreds of physician offices with over 1,400 employed physicians, urgent care centers, and several Healthcare Pavilions that provide a variety of outpatient services including emergency care, physician offices, and ambulatory surgery.

## OPERATING PERFORMANCE: STABLE OPERATING PERFORMANCE CONTINUES

Financial performance in FY 2011 continued the organization's historical record of good performance. Exclusive of CMC - Union, inpatient admissions grew 2.0% to 97,035 and contributed to strong operating revenue growth of 9.4%. Exclusive of CMC - Union, the operating cash flow margin was flat at 10.2% and remains adequate for the rating category. The addition of CMC - Union is accretive and moderately improves financial performance and leverage metrics (see KEY INDICATORS section for additional detail).

Over the past two years, management has transferred the orthopedic and bariatric surgery programs from the flagship facility to CMC - Mercy, which has resulted in strong volume growth at Mercy and allowed CHS to backfill patient volume at Carolinas Medical Center. Management believes this type of reorganization of services among its hospitals in the Charlotte area will allow it to achieve greater efficiencies and drive market share gains.

Despite the improving economy and favorable unemployment trends in the Charlotte market, CHS does have exposure to Medicaid that is slightly above the national average at roughly 15% of gross revenue (national median is 12.5%). The higher Medicaid exposure may be driven in part by CHS's position as a governmental organization and historical provider of charity care in the Charlotte market. The Mecklenburg County government has elected to cancel an indigent care and behavioral health contract worth \$37.7 million annually. Management has sued the County over what it contends is unlawful early termination of the contracts, but is also developing plans to lessen the direct financial impact of the contract terminations. Additionally, CMS recently approved the North Carolina Medicaid assessment program (a provider tax program similar to other states) which is expected to net CHS \$27 million in FY 2012.

## BALANCE SHEET POSITION: HIGHLY LIQUID BALANCE SHEET; ADEQUATE LIQUIDITY RATIOS

CHS maintains a large and diversified investment portfolio of over \$2.2 billion (over \$2.3 billion including CMC - Union funds). The portfolio is highly liquid (nearly all cash and investments are available within a month) and has a relatively conservative allocation of 7% cash, 36% fixed income, 59% equity, with the balance in private equity and alternative asset funds.

Absolute cash balances have increased in each of the last three years with only modest increases in debt. Capital spending over the next five years is substantial at approximately \$1.7 billion, but is lower than recent years at 1.3 times depreciation expense. Capital spending has averaged 2.2 times depreciation expense since FY 2007, although it was below 2.0 times in FY 2010 and 2011.

The current bond issue is a modest 3% increase in debt outstanding compared to the combined CHS and CMC - Union balance sheet at December 31, 2011 and has minimal impact on key leverage metrics. Pro-forma debt-to-cash flow is 3.42 times, a level lower than recent years, and Moody's adjusted MADS coverage of 5.68 times is slightly better than the FY 2010 ratio of 5.46 times due to the accretive impact of CMC - Union.

CHS maintains a defined benefit pension plan. At FYE 2011, the plan had a \$221 million unfunded liability (72.5% funded based on actual value of plan assets) with annual contributions that have increased significantly in recent years from \$35 million in FY 2007 to nearly \$62 million in FY 2011. In addition, CHS has approximately \$50 million in annual lease expense translating into a pro-forma cash-to-comprehensive debt position of 104%, which is slightly lower than the FY 2010 Aa3 median of 113%.

## Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that CHS will continue to generate favorable operating results and good debt service coverage metrics.

### WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO UP

Improvement in operating profitability; strengthening of balance sheet metrics; growth in market share and revenue

### WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO DOWN

Sustained operating losses; weakening of balance sheet metrics; additional debt without commensurate revenue growth

### **KEY INDICATORS**

Assumptions & Adjustments:

- Based on financial statements for The Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority (d/b/a Carolinas HealthCare System); Moody's numbers below represent the Primary Enterprise (primarily the four acute care hospitals located in Mecklenburg County, CMC-NorthEast, a 457 licensed bed hospital located in Cabarrus County, and CMC-Lincoln, a 101 bed hospital located in Lincoln County) and one of CHS' discretely presented "Component Units", The Carolinas HealthCare Foundation (CHF). The FY 2011 numbers include CMC - Union reflecting management prepared eliminations.

-First number reflects audit year ended FY 2010

-Second number reflects unaudited year ended FY 2011 plus Series 2012A bonds (\$50 million new money; 3% increase in debt outstanding)

- FY 2011 numbers include CMC - Union reflecting management prepared eliminations

-Investment returns normalized at 6% unless otherwise noted

\*Inpatient admissions: 95,089; 97,035 (105,415 including Union)

\*Total operating revenues: \$3.595 billion; \$4.123 billion

\*Moody's-adjusted net revenue available for debt service: \$485.6 million; \$573.5 million

\*Total debt outstanding: \$1.552 billion; \$1.723 billion

\*Maximum annual debt service (MADS): \$89.0 million; \$100.9 million

\*MADS Coverage with reported investment income: 4.35 times; 4.75 times (excludes investment return at CMC - Union)

\*Moody's-adjusted MADS Coverage with normalized investment income: 5.46 times; 5.68 times

\*Debt-to-cash flow: 3.82 times; 3.42 times

\*Days cash on hand: 242 days; 226 days

\*Cash-to-debt: 142%; 136%

\*Operating margin (primary enterprise): 3.0%; 3.9%

\*Operating cash flow margin (primary enterprise): 10.1%; 10.4%

RATED DEBT (debt outstanding as of December 31, 2011)

-Series 2001A (fixed) (\$88.5 million outstanding), rated Aa3 (to be refunded with this transaction)

-Series 2005B-D (variable rate demand bonds) (\$77.1 million outstanding), rated Aa1/VMIG1 based on Letters of Credit from US Bank, expiring January February 17, 2016, and Aa3 rating of Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority

-Series 2007A (fixed) (\$195.0 million outstanding), rated Aa3

-Series 2007B (variable rate demand bonds) (\$86.7 million outstanding), rated Aa3/VMIG1, (supported by SBPA

from JP Morgan Chase Bank NA, expiring May 4, 2015)

-Series 2007C (variable rate demand bonds) (\$87.6 million outstanding), rated Aa3/VMIG1, (supported by SBPA from JP Morgan Chase Bank NA, expiring May 4, 2015)

-Series 2007D, E, F (variable rate demand obligations) \$201.4 million outstanding), rated Aa3/VMIG2 based on insurance from Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. and a SBPA from Dexia Capital, expiring September 18, 2017, Aa3 underlying rating

-Series 2007 G, (variable rate demand obligations) (\$113.8 million outstanding), rated Aa1/VMIG1 based on a Letter of Credit from Bank of America and Aa3 rating of Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority, expiring January 1, 2016

-Series 2007H (variable rate demand obligations) (\$166.1 million outstanding), rated Aa1/VMIG1 based on a Letter of Credit from Wells Fargo and Aa3 rating of Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority, expiring June 20, 2016

-Series 2008A (fixed rate) (\$308.2 million outstanding), rated Aa3

-Series 2009 (fixed rate) (\$208.0 million outstanding), rated Aa3

-Series 2011A (fixed rate) (\$150.0 million outstanding), rated Aa3

CMC - Union Debt (to be refunded with this transaction)

-Series 2002A Bonds (fixed rate): \$19.1 million outstanding, rated Aa3

-Series 2002B Bonds (Variable rate demand bonds): \$15.0 million outstanding, rated Aa1/VMIG1 (letter of credit from Wells Fargo Bank, expiring January 1, 2013, two-party pay analysis), Aa3 underlying rating

#### CONTACTS

Obligor: Greg Gombar, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, CHS 704-355-2154

Underwriter: Kurt Powell, Director, Bank of America Merrill Lynch, 980-386-1274

The principal methodology used in this rating was Not-For-Profit Healthcare Rating Methodology published in March 2012. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

#### REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

The Global Scale Credit Ratings on this press release that are issued by one of Moody's affiliates outside the EU are endorsed by Moody's Investors Service Ltd., One Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London E 14 5FA, UK, in accordance with Art.4 paragraph 3 of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 on Credit Rating Agencies. Further information on the EU endorsement status and on the Moody's office that has issued a particular Credit Rating is available on www.moodys.com.

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Information sources used to prepare the rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, parties not involved in the ratings, public information, confidential and proprietary Moody's Investors Service's information, and confidential and proprietary Moody's Analytics' information.

Moody's considers the quality of information available on the rated entity, obligation or credit satisfactory for the

purposes of issuing a rating.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Please see the ratings disclosure page on www.moodys.com for general disclosure on potential conflicts of interests.

Please see the ratings disclosure page on www.moodys.com for information on (A) MCO's major shareholders (above 5%) and for (B) further information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities as well as (C) the names of entities that hold ratings from MIS that have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%. A member of the board of directors of this rated entity may also be a member of the board of directors of a shareholder of Moody's Corporation; however, Moody's has not independently verified this matter.

Please see Moody's Rating Symbols and Definitions on the Rating Process page on www.moodys.com for further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

#### Analysts

Daniel Steingart, CFA Lead Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Lisa Goldstein Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

#### Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2012 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE

MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS. OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED. REPACKAGED. FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODYS have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61

003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.